Explanation: This Resolution authorizes the Award of contract to Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc. for the purchase of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus for Far Hills Bedminster Fire Department.

BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION #2021-024

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2021 the Township received and opened One (1) bid in connection with the Self- Contained Breathing Apparatus with bid results as follows:

Bidder Total Bid Cost
Witmer Public Safety Group Inc. \$158,720.00

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 22, 2021, it is the recommendation of the Acting Purchasing Agent to award the Total Bid to Witmer Public Safety Group Inc. 104 Independence Way, Coatesville, Pennsylvania, 19320, in the amount not to exceed \$158,720.00.; and

WHEREAS, this contract has been awarded pursuant to a "fair and open process" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Far Hills and the Township of Bedminster have an Interlocal Agreement Regarding Fire and Rescue Services wherein capital expenditures are apportioned 20% Far Hills and 80% Bedminster; and

WHEREAS, the contract for Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus was \$158,720.00, with Far Hills portion (20%) totaling \$31,744.00 and Bedminster's portion (80%) totaling \$126,976.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Bedminster, in Somerset County, New Jersey, that the contract for the Bid for Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus be and hereby is awarded to Witmer Public Safety Group Inc. 104 Independence Way, Coatesville, Pennsylvania, 19320, in the amount not to exceed \$126,976.00.

TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION								
I, Debra M. Stern, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Bedminster, hereby certify that adequate funds are available for the above referenced project in the amount not to exceed \$126,976.00. Monies are available in line account and/or ordinance number: C-04-55-920-009, C-04-55-917-016, and C-04-55-916-017.								
Date: February 1, 2021	Township Chief Financial Officer							
ATTEST:	BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE:							
By:	By: Lawrence F. Jacobs, Mayor							

CERTIFICATION

I, Judith A. Sullivan, Township Clerk of the Township of Bedminster, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Committee at a Regular Meeting held on February 1, 2021.

Judith A. Sullivan, RMC, Township Clerk

Introduced	Seconded	Township Committee	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
		Lawrence F. Jacobs,				
		Mayor				
		Douglas A. Stevinson				
		R. Colin Hickey				
		Renee M. Mareski				
		Gina Lisa-Fernandez				